LONGEVITY AT AGE 65 FOR 31 DECEMBER 31 DECEMBER 31 DECEMBER 31 DECEMBER 31 DECEMBER 31 DECEMBER

CURRENT MEMBERS AGED 45  2015 2014 2015 2014  2015 2014

Males   23.4 21.4 23.4 22.0  23.4 22.3
Females  25.5 23.0 25.5 25.0  25.5 24.6

Sensitivity Analysis: Post Retirement Benefits

The calculation of the various post retirement benefit plan obligation is sensitive to the assumptions set out above. The following
tables show the impact on the various post retirement benefit plans of changes to the assumptions while holding other assump-
tions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating
the sensitivity of the DB Pension Plan obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the DB
Pension Plan obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as
when calculating the DB Pension Plan liability recognized within the consolidated statement of financial position. The methods
and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to previous periods.

DB PENSION PLAN   31 DECEMBER 2015  1 DECEMBER  2014

Effect of 1% increase in discount rate $  (21,661,600) -12.3% $  (24,695,100) -13.2%
Effect of 1% decrease in discount rate  27,179,200 15.4%  31,434,500 16.8%

Effect of 1% increase in salary scale  4,910,300 2.8%  7,281,800 3.9%
Effect of 1% decrease in salary scale  (4,362,300) -2.5%  (6,342,100) -3.4%

Effect of 10% increase in mortality rates  (3,359,800) -1.9%  (2,888,200) -1.5%
Effect of 10% decrease in mortality rates $ 3,709,300 2.1% $ 3,215,400 1.7%

MEDICAL BENEFIT PLAN

Effect of 1% decrease in discount rate $ 3,831,100 13.7% $ 2,006,990 7.0%
Effect of 1% increase in discount rate $ (3,186,200) -11.4% $ (1,720,277) -6.0%

LIFE INSURANCE PLAN

Effect of 1% decrease in discount rate $ 599,595 15.8% $ 563,524 16.5%
Effect of 1% increase in discount rate $ (484,980) -12.8% $ (453,042) -13.3%

The following table shows the projected non-pension post retirement cash flows (contributions to be paid) for the years following
31 December 2015:
   LESS THAN BETWEEN  BETWEEN  OVER
   A YEAR  1-2 YEARS 2-5 YEARS 5 YEARS  TOTAL

DB Pension Plan $ 7,311,232 $ 7,367,201 $ 22,621,449 $ 41,557,180 $ 78,857,062
Medical Benefit Plan   1,862,934  1,856,093  5,648,288  9,605,706  18,973,021
Life Insurance Plan  152,500  159,000  522,100  1,066,800  1,900,400

Total  $ 9,326,666 $ 9,382,294 $ 28,791,837 $ 52,229,686 $ 99,730,483

2 0 1 5  A N N U A L  R E P O R T 51

16 EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT EXPENSE

   31 DECEMBER   31 DECEMBER
   2015  2014

Short-term employee benefits
Wages and salaries  $ 41,748,171 $ 44,375,089
Bonuses   1,974,739  777,170
Contributions to Government Pension, and DC Pension and Medical Benefit Plans   5,083,027  6,660,762
All other   1,843,147  1,892,937

   50,649,084  53,705,958

Post-employment benefits
DB Pension Plan  1,615,527  2,589,604
Medical Benefit Plan  1,673,970  1,890,718
Life Insurance Plan  557,783  582,551

   3,847,280  5,062,873

Post-retirement plan amendments
DB Pension Plan  (5,005,000)  –
Medical Benefit Plan  –  (10,439,004)

   (5,005,000)  (10,439,004)

Termination benefits
Redundancies and separation benefit payments  787,030  356,150

Equity Transactions
Directors fees (share value at issue date)   72,000  100,800
Long service awards  7,257  18,532
Discount on share purchases – active employees   8,008  25,098

   87,265  144,430

Total employee benefit expense $ 50,365,659 $ 48,830,407

17 EQUITY SETTLED SHARE PURCHASE PLAN

The Company provides an opportunity for all of its current and retired employees to participate in an Employee Share Purchase
Plan. Under the terms of the plan, an employee must have completed six months of employment to be eligible to subscribe for
shares. The shares are sold at market price, as determined by the Bermuda Stock Exchange at the close of business on the day
of subscription, less a discount of 10%, up to a maximum of 2,000 shares in any one year. Shares can also be paid for via the
Company payroll deduction mechanism; when subscribing for shares through this mechanism a minimum purchase of 50 shares